

City of Marion

Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Updated & Approved on October 3, 2022

Table of Contents

CEMETERY	Page 3
CITY CLERK	Page 4-5
COMMUNITY CENTER	Page 6
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	Page 8-9
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT	Page 10
MUNICIPAL COURT	Page 11-14
PARKS & RECREATION	Page 15
POLICE DEPARTMENT	Page 16
UTILITIES	Page 17-18

***All annual fees for the calendar year exclude prorate adjustments.

CEMETERY

Description	Amount
GRAVE LOT PRICE	\$300.00
GRAVE OPENING FEES:	
Regular Business Hours	\$350.00
After Business Hours	\$500.00
Cremation Opening	\$200.00

CITY CLERK

Description	Amount
LICENSING:	
Alcohol/Cereal Malt Beverage	
General Retailer (On premises consumption)	\$200.00
Limited Retailer (Off premises consumption)	\$50.00
Class "A" or "B" Club	\$250.00
Drinking Establishment (with ABC License)	\$250.00
Caterer (with ACB License)	\$50.00
Temporary Permit – Per Day	\$50.00
Retailers Occupational Tax – Annually	\$300.00
Change of Business Location	\$50.00
Contractor License – Annually	\$40.00
Electrician License – Annually	\$40.00
Plumber License – Annually	\$40.00
Contractor/Electrician/Plumber License (Biannually)	\$75.00
Peddlers License (One Day)	\$10.00
Peddlers License (Six Month)	\$100.00
Investigation Fee (Non-County Residents Only)	\$50.00
Fireworks Stand	\$200.00

CITY CLERK

Description	Amount
ANIMAL CONTROL:	
Dog Registration – Annually (Prior to March 1 st)	\$10.00
Dog Registration – Annually (After March 1 st)	\$15.00
Replacement Tag	\$2.50
Dog Pickup Fee (Per dog)	\$20.00
Dog Impound Fee (Per day, per dog)	\$20.00
Dog Disposal Fee	\$30.00
Kennel License – Annually	\$40.00
Kennel License – Biannually	\$75.00
ADMINISTRATIVE:	
Copies Photocopies Research Fee (15 min. increments) Review Fee (15 min. increments)	\$ 0.25 Staff member's actual salary/15 min Staff member's actual salary/15 min
Research Fee (per 15 min increments, 15 min minimum)	\$ 5.00
Returned Check	\$30.00
TRUCK PARKING:	
Truck Parking Permit	\$20.00
MOWING ASSESSMENT:	
Administrative Fee (Per certified mail)	\$ 7.00
Per Hour (\$100.00 minimum)	\$100.00

COMMUNITY CENTER

Description		Amount
RENTAL CHARGES:		
Ballroom		¢222.20
	Marion resident	\$300.00
	Non-resident	\$400.00
	Non-profit	\$100.00
Conference Center		
	Marion resident	\$100.00
	Non-resident	\$125.00
	Non-profit	\$25.00
Kitchen		
	Marion resident	\$50.00
	Non-resident	\$65.00
	Non-profit	\$25.00
Commons		
	Marion resident	\$35.00
	Non-resident	\$45.00
Conference Center, C	Commons & Kitchen	
	Marion resident	\$170.00
	Non-resident	\$215.00
	Non-profit	\$125.00
Commons & Kitchen	·	
	Marion resident	\$75.00
	Non-resident	\$95.00
Reservation of Facility	y for "day before access"	
	Marion resident	\$50.00/\$25.00
	Non-resident	\$65.00/\$35.00
Reservation of Facility	y for "day after access"	<i>çcc.cc, çcc.cc</i>
	Marion resident	\$50.00/\$25.00
	Non-resident	\$65.00/\$35.00
Projector	Non-resident	\$03.00/\$33.00
FIOJECIO	Marion resident	\$50.00
	Non-resident	\$65.00
		\$50.00
Socurity/Damage Der	Non-profit	00.00
Security/Damage Dep		\$150.00
	Marion resident	\$150.00 \$100.00
	Non-resident	\$190.00 \$150.00
	Non-profit	\$150.00

Table Cloths		
	Marion resident	\$5.00/cloth
	Non-resident	\$7.00/cloth
	Non-profit	\$5.00/cloth
Chair Covers		
	Marion resident	\$3.00/cover
	Non-resident	\$5.00/cover
	Non-profit	\$3.00/cover
Room Set Up – Ballro	om/Conference Center	
	Marion resident	\$50.00/\$25.00
	Non-resident	\$65.00/\$35.00
	Non-profit	\$50.00/\$25.00
Room Clean Up – Bal	Iroom/Conference Center	
	Marion resident	\$75.00/\$25.00
	Non-resident	\$65.00/\$35.00
	Non-profit	\$75.00/\$25.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Descriptio	n		Amount
BUILDING PE	ERMITS:		
Commercial	Construction		\$0.10/sq ft.
Residential C	Construction		\$0.10/sq ft.
Move a Build	ling or Structure		\$25.00
Demolition c	of a Structure		\$25.00
New/Alterat	ion Accessory Build	ling (121-300 sq ft)	\$25.00
New/Alterat	ion Accessory Build	ling (over 300 sq ft)	\$0.20/sq ft.
Car Port Con	struction		\$25.00
Plumbing Permit			\$25.00
Electric Permit			\$25.00
STREET & ALLEY OPENINGS:			
Street Opening			\$200.00
Alley: Depth 24" 24" 24" 24"-48" 24"-48" 24"-48" Over 48"	Width 24" or less 24" or less	Length 50' or less 50'-100' 100'-300' 50' or less 50'-100' 100'-300' 50' or less Over 50'	\$40.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$50.00 \$60.00 \$75.00 \$100.00 Base Rate: \$100.00 + \$2.00/sp ft

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Description	Ar	nount
ZONING REGULATION FEES:		
Conditional Use Permit	(Residential/Non-profit):	\$125.00
	(Commercial):	\$150.00
	(Governmental)	\$150.00
Rezoning Permit	(Residential/Non-profit):	\$125.00
	(Commercial):	\$150.00
	(Governmental)	\$150.00
Variance Permits	(Residential/Non-profit):	\$125.00
	(Commercial):	\$150.00
	(Governmental)	\$150.00
Zoning Appeal	(Residential/Non-profit):	\$125.00
	(Commercial):	\$150.00
	(Governmental)	\$150.00
Change of Zoning Regulations	(Residential/Non-profit):	\$125.00
	(Commercial):	\$150.00
	(Governmental):	\$150.00
Plats Presented (per plat)		\$250.00
Plats Presented (per lot)		\$10.00
Structure Fire Lien (Lesser of two	o fees) \$7	,500 or 20% of the Claim Payment

MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

Description	Amount
HANGAR RENT:	
Hangar #1 – Monthly	\$80.00
Hangar #2 – Monthly	\$80.00
Hangar #3 – Monthly	\$125.00
Hangar #4 – Monthly	\$125.00
Hangar #5 – Monthly	\$125.00
Storage Unit – Monthly	\$20.00
Land Lease (Developed area)	\$0.10/sq ft.

Description	Amount
COURT COSTS	\$110.00
Technology Fee	\$11.00
KLETC Fee	\$23.50 (Paid to State)
Judicial Education Fee	\$1.00 (Paid to State)
REINSTATMENT FEE	\$59.00 (Paid to State)
Surcharge	\$22.00 (Paid to State)
BENCH WARRANT FEE	\$45.00
SEATBELT SAFETY FEE	\$20.00 (Paid to State)
SPEEDING FINES:	
1-10 mph over	\$40.00
11 mph over	\$60.00
12 mph over	\$70.00
13 mph over	\$80.00
14 mph over	\$90.00
15 mph over	\$100.00
16 mph over	\$120.00
17 mph over	\$140.00
18 mph over	\$160.00
19 mph over	\$180.00
20 mph over	\$200.00
21 mph over	\$220.00
22 mph over	\$240.00
23 mph over	\$260.00
24 mph over	\$280.00
25 mph over	\$300.00
26 mph over	\$320.00
27 mph over	\$340.00
28 mph over	\$360.00
29 mph over	\$380.00
30 mph over	\$400.00
29 mph over	\$380.00
30 mph over	\$400.00

Description	Amount
 31 mph over	\$420.00
32 mph over	\$440.00
33 mph over	\$460.00
34 mph over	\$480.00
35 mph over	\$500.00
36-40 mph over	\$500.00 & 5 days in jail
41-44 mph over	\$500.00 & 10 days in jail
STANDARD TRAFFIC OFFENSE VIOLATIONS:	
Speed Reasonable and Prudent (Art. 7, Sec. 32)	\$80.00
Fail to Use Turn Signal (Art. 7, Sec. 161b)	\$80.00
Fail to have all Brake Lamps Operable (Art. 7, Sec. 161a)	\$50.00
Disobey Stop Sign (Art. 10, Sec. 59b)	\$80.00
Disobey Yield Sign (Art. 10, Sec. 59c)	\$80.00
Fail to Yield at Controlled Intersection (Art. 10, Sec. 59)	\$80.00
Fail to Yield at Uncontrolled Intersection (Art. 10, Sec. 57)	\$80.00
Fail to Yield Turning Left (Art. 10, Sec. 58)	\$80.00
Fail to Yield at Private Drive or Alley (Art. 10, Sec. 60)	\$80.00
Fail to Yield to an Emergency Vehicle (Art. 10, Sec. 61a)	\$240.00
Driving Left of Center (Art. 8, Sec. 38)	\$80.00
Passing in a No Passing Zone (Art. 8, Sec. 44) Seatbelt – Primary Mandatory 18+ (Art. 17, Sec. 182.1a1)	\$80.00 \$10.00 (NO COURT COSTS)

Description	Amount
Seatbelt – Primary Mandatory 14-17 (Art. 17, Sec. 182.1a2	2) \$60.00 (NO COURT COSTS)
Child Restraint (Art. 17, Sec. 182a)	\$60.00
Improper Backing (Art. 14, Sec. 117)	\$80.00
Defective Head Lights (Art. 17, Sec. 146)	\$50.00
Defective Tail/Tag Lights (Art. 17, Sec. 147)	\$50.00
Parking in Alley (Art. 13, Sec. 92)	\$50.00 (NO COURT COSTS)
Handicap Parking (Art. 13, Sec. 87)	\$50.00 (NO COURT COSTS)
Parking on Wrong Side of Street (Art. 13, Sec. 86)	\$50.00 (NO COURT COSTS)
Parking where Prohibited (Art. 13, Sec. 96)	\$50.00 (NO COURT COSTS)
Crossing Double Yellow Line (J-Turn) (Art. 1329 Sec. 2a)	\$50.00
Blocking Driveway (Art. 13, Sec. 85)	\$50.00
Unreasonable Horn Use (Art. 17, Sec. 174)	\$50.00
Engine Exhaust (Art. 17, Sec. 175)	\$50.00
Improper Turning (Art. 9, Sec. 49)	\$80.00
Obstructed Windows (Art. 17, Sec. 177)	\$50.00
Wireless Communication Device (Art. 14, Sec. 126.2a)	\$50.00
White Lights on Front of Bicycle (Art. 15, Sec. 133)	\$50.00
ALL OTHER VIOLATIONS REQUIRE A COURT APPEARANCE	

Description	Amount
UNIFORM PUBLIC OFFENSE CODE VIOLATIONS:	
Failure to Register Dog (Ord. 1231, Sec. 2)	\$25.00
Dog Running at Large (Ord. 1231, Sec. 8)	\$50.00
Possession of Tobacco by Minor (Ord. 1345, Sec.5.6)	\$25.00
ALL OTHER VIOLATION REQUIRE A COURT APPEARANCE	

Municipal Court is held on the last Wednesday of every month at 3:00pm.

PARKS & RECREATION

Description	Amount	
PORTA-POTTY RENTAL:		
Per Day – For Profit or Business Use	\$25.00	
Per Day – Non-Profit Use (Maximum 2 Days)	Free	

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Description	Amount		
Accident Reports	\$20.00		
Bicycle Registration	FREE		
House or Business Watch	FREE		
OPEN RECORDS REQUEST FEES			
Research Fee (15 min increments)	Staff Member's Actual Salary		
Review Fee (15 min increments)	Staff Member's Actual Salary		
Photocopies	\$0.25/page		
Video	\$19.00/video		
Video Length	\$1.00/minute		
Research & Redaction Fee (15 min increments)	Staff Member's Actual Salary		
Media Storage Device - DVD	\$5.00		
Media Storage Device - Flash Drive	\$10.00		
Special Purpose Vehicles (SPV, ATV, Golf Carts)	\$ 75.00 (2 Years)		
	\$45.00 (1 Year)		
SPV Special Event Permit	\$ 10.00 per day per vehicle		
VIN Inspections (Fee set by State)	\$20.00		

UTILITIES

Description		Amount
UTILITY FEES:		
Utility Connect Fee		\$125.00 OR Letter of Credit to Waive Fee
Utility Reconnect Fee		\$50.00
Transfer Services to another Address		\$25.00
Seasonal Disconnect		\$10.00
Seasonal Reconnect		\$10.00
Underground Electric Se	rvice	Bid upon Request
Water Tap		Bid upon Request
Sewer Tap		\$400.00
Meter Testing (If found t	to be within 2% accurate) \$15.00
UTILITY RATES:		
Water Base Rate	Residential \$39.63 \$6.80 per th	Commercial \$39.63 nousand gallons
Electric Base Rate	\$12.00	\$14.00
Fuel Adjustment – based	\$0.1298 per on electric usage	
Sewer Base Rate	\$20.00	\$20.00
	\$1.75 per th	nousand gallons
Trash Base Rate	\$10.50	\$20.50
Recycle Rate	\$8.00	\$8.00
Late Penalty		10%

UTILITIES

Description				Amount	Amount		
REFUSE:							
Refuse Hau	Refuse Hauler License			\$50.00			
Trash Bags			\$13.00 (1 roll Free annually)				
COMMERCI	COMMERCIAL DUMPSTER FEES:						
Bags: 1 ½ Yard: 2 Yard: 3 Yard: CHRISTMAS	2 Pickups \$20.50 \$31.50 \$39.50 \$46.50	3 \$24.50 \$41.50 \$49.50 \$57.50	4 \$26.50 \$51.50 \$59.50 \$69.50	5 \$30.00 \$61.50 \$69.50 \$82.50	6 \$34.00 \$71.50 \$82.50 \$99.50	7 \$38.00 \$81.50 \$95.50 \$129.50	
Christmas B	Christmas Bulb				\$1.50		
Christmas Light Installation (per Foot)			\$3.50 (includes materials)				
Christmas Wire (per Foot)			\$1.50				
Christmas Light Socket				\$1.50			
WHOLE HOUSE SURGE PROTECTOR:							
Surge Protector & Installed by City				\$229.00			